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KN8132V Front View

Package Contents

1 KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V
KVM over IP Switch

2 Power Cords

1 Rack Mount Kit

2 Lok-U-Plugs

Hardware Installation
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Installation

PNO10S @

1 Lok-U-Plug Installation Tool
1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)
1 User Instructions

/Important Notice \

Considering environmental protection, ATEN does not provide a fully
printed user manual for this product. If the information contained in the
Quick Start Guide is not enough for you to configure and operate your
product, please visit our website www.aten.com, and download
the full user manual.

North America:
1-888-999-ATEN  Ext: 4988

United Kingdom:
44-8-4481-58923

Online Registration
http://eservice.aten.com

Technical Phone Support
International:
886-2-86926959

The following contains information that relates to China:
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EMC Information

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE STATEMENT:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated

in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

CE Warning: This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause
radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.
Suggestion: Shielded twisted pair (STP) cables must be used with the unit to ensure
compliance with FCC & CE standards.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

Serial Console Device (Router, /
Switch, Sunfire V100,....)

two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful interference, and(2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.
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All information, documentation, firmware, software utilities, and
specifications contained in this package are subject to change without
prior notification by the manufacturer. Please visit our website http://
KWWW.aten.com/downIoad/?cid:dds for the most up-to-date versions. j
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Hardware Review @

Hardware Installation @

. Plug an Ethernet cable from the LAN into the KVM over IP switches’ Primary

Securing the Cables

i . LAN port. iti -U-

Front View Rack Mounting | 5. (Optional) Plug another Ethernet cable from the LAN into the KVM over IP Corc Secure the cable nolders usng the specialy desgned holes atoun
1. Power LEDs To mount the unit on the front of the rack, do the following: switches' Secondary LAN port. the individual power outlets. (See the KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V user
2. Port LEDs 1. Remove the screws at the front of the unit. 6. (Optional) Use a Cat 5e/6 cable to connect the KVM over IP switches’ PON manual for more details.)

3. LAN LEDs 2. Screw the mounting brackets into the front sides of the unit. port to an SA0142 adapter. Connect the adapter to the PON IN port of a

4. Laptop USB Console (LUC) Port 3. Slide the unit into the front of the rack and secure it to the rack. PNO108 Power Over the NET™ unit.

5. USB Port; 7. (Optional) Use Cat 5e/6 cable to connect the KVM over IP switches’ serial

6. Reset Switch Installation port to an SA0142 adapter. Connect the adapter's serial connector to a

7. Audio Ports 1. Plug the local console's USB keyboard and mouse, and the DVI or VGA modem's DB-9 port.

8. Port Switching Buttons connectors into the unit's console ports. Each port is color coded and 8. (Optional) Use a grounding wire to ground the unit by connecting one end

Rear View
. Power Sockets (With holes for Lok-U-Plug cable holders)
. Power Switches
. Secondary LAN Port

marked with an appropriate icon.
Note: 1. USB keyboards and mice can plug into the USB ports on the front
panel, as well as into the ports in the console port section.
2. The KVM over IP switch does not support distances that exceed
20m between itself and the local monitor.

of the wire to the grounding terminal and the other end of the wire to a
suitable grounded object.

. Plug the power cord(s) supplied with this package into the switch's power

socket(s), and then into an AC power source. When using a single power
socket, be sure to turn on the correct power switch. When using both

1

2

3

4. PON Port 2. Use Cat 5e/6 cable to connect any available KVM port to a KVM Adapter power sockets, either of the power switches can be used to turn on the

5. Primary LAN Port Cable that is appropriate for the server you are installing. KVM switch, or turn on both power switches to enable dual power.

6. Serial Port Note: The distance between the KVM over IP switch and the KVM Adapter 10. After the KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V is cabled up you can turn on
7. Local Console Ports Cable must not exceed the maximum distance specified for the KVM the power. After the switch powers on, you can turn on the servers.

8. KVM Ports Adapter Cable you are using.

9. Grounding Terminal 3. Plug the connectors on the KVM Adapter Cable into the appropriate ports Note: The KN8132V is pictured above. The KN4164V / KN8164V rear panel is
1

0. Reserved for Remote Console Port

on the server you are installing.

Commutateur KVM sur [P KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V KVM — Guide de démarrage rapide

the same as the KN8132V, except that it has 64 KVM ports and is 2U
high, whereas the KN8132V has 32 KVM ports and is 1U high.
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Description de I'appareil @
Vue avant

Installation du matériel ®
Montage sur bati

. Branchez un cable Ethernet entre le réseau LAN et le port LAN principal des

commutateurs KVM sur IP.

. (Facultatif) Branchez un autre cable Ethernet entre le réseau LAN et le port

Remarque : La figure ci-dessus représente le KN8132V. Le panneau arriére
du commutateur KN4164V / KN8164V est identique a celui du
KN8132V, a I'exception du fait qu'il posseéde 64 ports KVM et une

autour des différentes prises d'alimentation. (Plus plus de détails, consultez le
manuel d'utilisation des commutateurs KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V.)

1. Voyants d'alimentation (Power) Pour monter I'appareil a I'avant du bati, procédez comme suit : LAN secondaire des commutateurs KVM sur IP. hauteur de 2U, tandis que le KN8132V possede 32 ports KVM et
2. Voyants des ports 1. Retirez les vis situées a I'avant de I'appareil. . 6. (Facultatif) Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5¢/6 pour relier le port PON des une hauteur de 1U.

3. Voyants LAN 2. Vissez les supports de fixation sur les cotés avant de I'appareil. commutateurs KVM sur IP & un adaptateur SAO142. Branchez I'adaptateur

4. Port de console USB pour ordinateur portable (LUC) 3. Faites glisser I'appareil dans I'avant du bati et fixez-le au bati. sur le port d'entrée PON (PON IN) d'un appareil Power Over the NET™ Fixation des cables

5.PortsUsB . PNO108. Pour plus de sécurité, utilisez des supports de cable Lok-U-Plug ATEN pour fixer
6. Bouton d¢ réinitialisation linstallation 7. (Facultatif) Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e/6 pour relier le port série des les cables. Fixez les supports de cable en utilisant les orifices prévus a cet effet

;- Ports audio 1. Branchez le clavier et la souris USB de la console locale, et les connecteurs commutateurs KVM sur IP a un adaptateur SA0142. Branchez le connecteur

- Boutons de changement de port DVI ou VGA dans les ports de console de I'appareil. Chaque port est identifié série de I'adaptateur sur le port DB-9 d'un modem.

par uncode couleur et une icone correspondante. 8. (Facultatif) Pour mettre 'unité a la terre, reliez une extrémité du cable a la

Vue arriere Remarque : 1. Les claviers et souris USB peuvent étre branchés sur les ports borne de terre et I'autre extrémité a un objet correctement mis a la terre.

1. Prises d'alimentation (avec orifices pour supports de cable Lok-U-Plug) USB situés a l'avant de I'appareil, ainsi que sur les ports de la 9. Reliez le(s) cable(s) d'alimentation fourni(s) a la(les) prise(s) d'alimentation

2. Interrupteurs d'alimentation section des ports de console situés a l'arriére du commutateur, puis a une prise de courant CA. Lorsque vous utilisez une
3. Port LAN secondaire 2. La distance entre le commutateur KVM sur IP et le moniteur prise d'alimentation unique, assurez-vous d'actionner le bon interrupteur.

4. Port PON local ne doit pas dépasser 20 m. Lorsque vous utilisez deux prises d'alimentation, n‘importe lequel des

5. Port LAN principal 2. Utilisez un cable de catégorie 5e/6 pour connecter un port KVM disponible deux interrupteurs peut étre utilisé pour actionner le commutateur KVM;

6. Port série a un cable adaptateur KVM adapté au serveur que vous installez. vous pouvez également actionner les deux interrupteurs pour activer

7. Ports de console locaux Remarque : la distance entre le commutateur KVM sur IP et le cable |'alimentation double.

8. Ports KVM adaptateur KVM ne doit pas dépasser la distance maximale 10. Une fois le KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V correctement branché, vous
9. Prise de terre spécifiée pour le cable adaptateur KVM que vous utilisez. pouvez l'allumer. Une fois qu'il est allumé, vous pouvez mettre les serveurs
10. Réservé pour port de console distante 3. Branchez les connecteurs du cable adaptateur KVM sur les ports appropriés sous tension.

KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V KVM over IP-Switch Kurzanleitung

du serveur que vous installez.
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Hardwareiibersicht o

Vorderseitige Ansicht

. LED-Betriebsanzeigen

. Port-LEDs

LAN-LED-Anzeigen
Laptop-USB-Konsolport (LUC)

. Portumschalter-Tasten

D ONOUAWN -

tickseitige Ansicht

Conmutador KVM sobre IP KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V Guia rapida

Hardware installieren @

Rack-Montage
Um das Gerat vorne im Rack einzubauen, gehen Sie folgendermaBen vor:

1.

Losen und entfernen Sie die Schrauben von der Vorderseite.

2. Schrauben Sie die Montagehalterungen an die Vorderseiten des

1.

Gerategehduses.

Verbinden Sie die Stecker der USB-Tastatur und -Maus sowie den DVI- bzw.
VGA-Stecker der lokalen Konsole mit den Konsolports des Gerates. Jede
Buchse ist durch ein entsprechendes Symbol sowie farblich gekennzeichnet.

Ports des anzuschlieBenden Servers.

. Verbinden Sie ein Ethernet-Kabel von Ihrem lokalen Netzwerk mit dem

ersten LAN-Port des KVM over IP-Switches.

. (Optional) Verbinden Sie ein weiteres Ethernet-Kabel von Ihrem lokalen

Netzwerk mit dem zweiten LAN-Port des KVM over IP-Switches.

. (Optional) Verbinden Sie den PON-Port des KVM over IP-Switches mit dem

PON-Port eines SA0142-Adapters. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e/6-Kabel.
Verbinden Sie anschlieBend den Adapter mit dem Port PON IN eines PN0O108

Kabel. Verbinden Sie anschlieBend den seriellen Anschluss des Adapters mit
dem DB-9-Anschluss eines Modems.

. (Optional) Erden Sie die Einheit mithilfe eines Erdleiters. Verbinden Sie dazu

1. Netzeingangsbuchsen (mit Lochern fir die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter) Hinweis: 1. USB-Tastaturen und —-Mause kénnen bequem an die USB- das eine Ende des Leiters mit der Erdunasschelle und das andere Ende mit
2. Netzschalter Anschlisse der Vorderseite angeschlossen wenden, aber bei : 9
3 Zweiter LAN-Port Bedarf auch an die des K inortabschnitt einem geerdeten Gegenstand.
2 PVOVEII ir hI_ or ) D('e art auc |a2 tlfe €s tonso p;)r adsc nléVT\I/I P-Switch 9. Verbinden Sie das bzw. die mitgelieferte(n) Netzkabel mit der
5 Erst § LrjASlfl Pusst : |edrTC]a><|rr|1ake| n lslmq?g wafg ttenzoem over IF-switc Stromeingangsbuchse am Switch und dem Stromnetz. \Wenn Sie eine
- crster “ror . _und dem jokajen lionitor betragt 2L m. einzige Netzeingangsbuchse anschlieBen, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie den
6. Serieller Port 2. Verbinden Sie einen beliebigen KVM-Port mit einem KVM-Adapterkabel, das fichtigen Netzschalter einschalten. Bei Verwendung beider Netzeingdnge
7. Lokale Konsolports fir den anzuschlieBenden Server geeignet ist. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. kénngn Sie einen beliebigen Netzéchalter verwend%n um den KVI\/Ig- 9
8. KVM-Ports 5(?/6-Ka.be|.' . . . Switch einzuschalten. Oder schalten Sie sie beide ein, um eine duale
9. Erdungsanschluss Hinweis: Die maximale Entfernung zwischen dem KVM over IP-Switch und Aol
10.R ert fir K loort der G el demn KVM-Adapterkabel darf di imal zulissige far das KVM Stromversorgung zu gewahrleisten.
- Reserviert fur Ronsolport der Hegenstelle Azr:pterka-belaa%geégae beeneagnt;;’rgnuagéﬂﬁcﬁf S;Se'g‘zhgitef . 10. Nachdem der KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V verkabelt wurde, kénnen
3. Verbinden Sie den Stecker des KVM-Adapterkabels mit den betreffenden Sie ihn einschalten. Nachdem der Switch eingeschaltet wurde, konnen Sie

auch die angeschlossenen Server einschalten.

Hinweis: Die obige Abbildung zeigt den KN8132V. Die Ruickseite des
KN4164V / KN8164V ist mit der des KN8132V identisch, mit der
Ausnahme, dass dieser 64 KVM-Ports besitzt und die Bauhohe 2U
aufweist. Der KN8132V besitzt 32 KVM-Ports und die Bauhohe 1U.

Kabel sicher verlegen
Zur verbesserten Sicherheit, sichern Sie das Netzkabel mit den Lok-U-Plug-

USB-Ports ) 3. Schieben Sie das Gerat von vorne in das Rack und schrauben es fest. Power Over the NET™-Gerétes. Kabelhaltern von ATEN. Fixieren Sie die Kabelhalter mithilfe der speziell
Schalter zum Zurlicksetzen Installation 7. (Optional) Verbinden Sie den PON-Port des KVM over IP-Switches mit dem angefertigten Locher, die um die einzelnen Steckdosen herum angebracht sind.
. Audioports seriellen Port eines SA0142-Adapters. Verwenden Sie dazu ein Kat. 5e/6- (Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie dem Benutzerhandbuch zum KN4164V

/KN8132V / KN8164V.)
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Presentacion del hardware &

Vista frontal

1.Indicadores de alimentacion

2. Indicadores LED de los puertos

3. Indicadores LAN

4. Puerto de consola de computadora portatil (LUC)
5. Puertos USB

6. Interruptor de reseteo

7.Puertos de audio

8. Botones de conmutacion entre puertos

Vista posterior
1. Entradas de alimentacion (con agujeros para sujetadores de cables Lok-U-
Plug)

Instalar el hardware @

Montaje en rack
Para montar la unidad en la parte frontal del rack, haga lo siguiente:

1.

Retire los tornillos de la parte frontal de la unidad.

2. Atornille las escuadras de montaje en los laterales delanteros de la unidad.

3. Deslice la unidad en la parte frontal del rack y fijela al rack.

Instalacion

1.

Conecte los cables del teclado y mouse USB asi como DVI o VGA locales a

los puertos de consola local de la unidad. Cada puerto lleva el cédigo de

color estandar, ademas de un icono para su identificacion.

Nota: 1. Los teclados y mouses USB se pueden conectar a los puertos USB
situados en el panel frontal de la unidad asi como a los puertos de
la seccion de consola local situados en el panel posterior.

. Conecte un cable Ethernet de la red local al puerto LAN primario del

conmutador KVM sobre IP.

. (Opcional) Conecte otro cable Ethernet de la red local al puerto LAN

secundario del conmutador KVM sobre IP.

. (Opcional) Conecte el puerto PON del conmutador KVM sobre IP a un

adaptador SA0142. Para ello, emplee un cable de Cat. 5e/6. Conecte el
adaptador al puerto de entrada PON de una unidad PNO108 Power Over the
NET™.

. (Opcional) Conecte el puerto serie del conmutador KVM sobre IP a un

adaptador SA0142. Para ello, emplee un cable de Cat. 5e/6. Enchufe el
conector serie del adaptador al puerto DB-9 de un médem.

. (Opcional) Emplee un conductor de tierra para conectar la unidad a tierra.

Para ello, conecte un extremo del conductor al terminal de tierra del equipo
y el otro extremo a un objeto ya puesto a tierra.

2. Interruptores de alimentacion 2. La distancia méaxima entre el conmutador KVM sobre IP y el 9. Conecte el/los cable(s) de alimentacion incluido(s) a la entrada de

3. Puerto LAN secundario monitor local no debe exceder los 20 m. alimentacion del conmutador y luego a una toma eléctrica. Si solo quiere

4. Puerto PON 2. Conecte cualquier puerto KVM disponible al cable adaptador KVM conectar una toma eléctrica, debera encender el equipo con el interruptor
5. Puerto LAN primario adecuado para el servidor que vaya a instalar. Para ello, use un cable de de alimentacién adecuado. Si lo conecta a dos tomas, cualquiera de los

6. Puerto serie categoria 5e/6. interruptores de alimentacion servira para encender el conmutador KVM. O
7. Puertos de consola local Nota: La distancia entre el conmutador KVM sobre IP y el cable adaptador encienda los dos para obtener una alimentacién doble.

8. Puertos KVM KVM no debe exceder la distancia maxima especificada para el cable 10. Una vez conectado el conmutador KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V, puede
9.Toma de tierra adaptador KVM que esté empleando. encenderlo. A continuacion, encienda los servidores.

10. Reservado para puerto de consola remota 3. Enchufe los conectores del cable adaptador KVM a los puertos

correspondientes del servidor que quiera instalar.

Nota: La imagen anterior representa al KN8132V. El panel posterior del
KN4164V / KN8164V es igual al del KN8132V, excepto que este tiene
64 puertos KVM y su altura es de 2U, mientras que el KN8132V tiene
32 puertos KVM y su altura es de 1U.

Instalar los cables de forma segura

Para mas seguridad, fije el cable de alimentacién con los sujetadores para
cables Lok-U-Plug de ATEN. Fije los sujetadores de cables en los agujeros
especialmente distribuidos alrededor de las tomas eléctricas. (Para mas detalles,
consulte el manual del usuario del KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V.)

Switch KVM over IP KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V — Guida rapida

Hardware o

Vista anteriore
1. LED d'alimentazione
2. LED delle porte

Installazione dell'hardwaree @

Montaggio in rack
Per montare il dispositivo nel lato anteriore del rack, procedere come segue:

1.

Rimuovere le due viti poste sul davanti dell’unita.

5.

6.

(Opzionale) Collegare la LAN alla porta LAN secondaria degli switch KVM
over IP mediante un cavo Ethernet.

(Opzionale) Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per connettere la porta PON degli
switch KVM over IP ad un adattatore SA0142. Connettere |'adattatore alla
porta PON IN di un‘unita PNO108 Power over the Net™.,

www.aten.com

Connessione sicura dei cavi

Utilizzare i fermacavi ATEN con chiusura di sicurezza Lok-U-Plug per bloccare
in sicurezza il cavo di alimentazione. Fissare i fermacavi tramite i fori
appositamente progettati attorno alle singole prese di alimentazione. (Per
maggiori dettagli, consultare il manuale dell’'utente del KN4164V / KN8132V /

3.LEDLAN 2. Awvitare le staffe per il montaggio sul lati anteriori dell'unita. 7. (Opzionale) Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per connettere la porta seriale degli KN8164V.)
4. Porta USB di collegamento alla console laptop (LUC) 3. Far scivolare il dispositivo nella parte anteriore del rack e fissarlo ad esso. switch KVM over IP ad un adattatore SA0142. Collegare il connettore seriale
5. Porte USB

6. Interruttore di ripristino
7. Porte audio
8. Pulsanti del cambiamento di porta

Vista posteriore

Installazione

1.

Collegare mouse e tastiera USB e i connettori DVI o VGA della console locale
alle rispettive porte dell’'unita. Ogni porta & contrassegnata da un colore e
da un’icona appropriata.

Nota: 1. E possibile inserire mouse e tastiere USB nelle porte USB sul lato

dell’adattatore alla porta DB-9 del modem.

. (Opzionale) Utilizzare un filo apposito per mettere a terra I'unita collegando

un’estremita del filo a terminale di messa a terra e I'altra estremita a un
oggetto dotato di adeguata messa a terra.

. Collegare i(l) cavo/i di alimentazione fornito/i insieme a questa confezione

nella/e presa/e di alimentazione dello switch e quindi all’alimentazione

1. Prese d'alimentazione (con fori per i fermacavi Lok-U-Plug) anteriore oppure nelle porte della sezione console. CA. Se si utilizza un'unica presa d'alimentazione, assicurarsi di accendere
2. Interruttori di alimentazione 2. La distanza tra lo switch KVM over IP e il monitor locale non deve I'interruttore corretto. Se si utilizzano entrambe le prese, € possibile
3. Porta LAN secondaria superare i 20 metri. utilizzare uno qualsiasi degli interruttori per accendere lo switch KVM
4. Porta PON 2. Utilizzare un cavo Cat 5e/6 per collegare qualsiasi porta KVM disponibile a oppure entrambi per attivare la doppia alimentazione.
5. Porta LAN primaria un cavo adattatore KVM adeguato al server che si sta configurando. 10. Una volta collegato il KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V, accendere
6. Porta seriale Nota: la distanza tra lo switch KVM over IP e il cavo adattatore KVM non I'alimentazione. Una volta acceso il dispositivo & possibile accendere i
7. Porte console locale deve superare la distanza massima specificata per il cavo adattatore server.
8. Porte KVM KVM utilizzato.
9. Terminale di messa a terra 3. Inserire i connettori del cavo dell’adattatore KVM nelle porte corrispondenti Nota: I'illustrazione sopra si riferisce al KN8132V. Il pannello posteriore del
10. Riservata per la porta della console remota del server che si sta configurando. KN4164V / KN8164V & lo stesso del KN8132V, tranne il fatto che
4. Collegare la LAN alla porta LAN primaria degli switch KVM over IP mediante dispone di 64 porte KVM e ha formato 2U, mentre il KN8132V ha 32

un cavo Ethernet.

porte KVM e formato 1U.
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KpaTtkoe pykoBoacTso nomnb3osatens nepekntoyarens IP-KVM KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V

0630p o6opyaoBaHuA O

Bupa cnepeaun

. inankaTopbl nuTaHus

. MHpmkaTopbl noptoB

. Minankatopbl LAN

Mopt USB HoyT6yk-koHconb (LUC)
. MopTel USB

Mepekntovatens cbpoca

. AyavonopTbl

. KHonkv nepekntodeHuns noptos

PN R WN

Bupg c3agu

1. PasbeMbl nuTaHust (C oTBepcTusiMu aAns aepxarenen kabenen Lok-U-Plug)
2. Bbiknoyatenu nutaHus

3. JononHuTenbHbin nopT LAN

4. Mopt PON

5. OcHosHol nopt LAN

6. MNocnepoBatenbHbIn NOPT

7. MNopTbl NOKanNbHON KOHCOMM

8. KVM-nopTbl

9. Knemma 3azemnenusi

10. 3apesepBrpoBaHO Ars nopTa yaarneHHoN KOHCoNm

YcTtaHoBKa o6opyaoBaHus ©

MoHTax B cToMke

[inst MOHTaxa yCTpOoWCTBa BNepeau CTOMKU BbINOMHUTE CriefytoLine AeACTBUS.

1. BbIKpyTUTE BUHTbLI BNEpPEAMW yCTpoicTBa.

2. MNpUKpPYTUTE MOHTaXHbIE KPOHLUTENHBI No 6okam yCTpoicTaa, brnivxe K
NNLEBOW NaHenu.

3. 3aaBVHbTE YCTPOWCTBO B CTOWMKY CNepeamn 1 NpUKpenuTe ero K Hew.

MopknioveHune
1. MopkmiounTe knasmatypy v Mbiwb USB, a Takke pasbembl DVI unn VGA

JIOKanbHOM KOHCOMW K KOHCOMbHbIM NopTam yCTporcTBa. Kaxabli nopt

MMEET CBOWA LIBET U COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3HAYOK.

MpumMeyanue. 1. Knaematypsbl 1 Mol USB moxHO nogkntovats k noptam USB
Ha nvueBoi naHenu, NBo K nopTaM B 06MacTu KOHCOMbHBLIX
nopToB.

2. Mepexntovatens IP-KVM He nogaepxuBaeT paccTosHUsS
cBbilwe 20 METPOB MeXAY HUM U NoKarnbHbIM MOHUTOPOM.
2. Bocnonbayitech kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4Tobbl coeanHUTb NGO [OCTYMHBbI

KVM-nopT ¢ coegnHntensHbiM KVM-kabenem yctaHaBnmBaemoro

cepBsepa.

MpumeyvaHume. PacctosHue mexay nepekntovarenem IP-KVM un

coeauHuTensHbiM KVM-kabenem He JOmKHO npeBbiwaTth
MakcvManbHOe pacCcTosiHWe, ykasaHHOe AMS UCMoSb3yeMoro
coeauHuTensHoro KVM- kabensi.

KopoTtkuii noci6Huk kopuctyBaya IP-KVM nepemukava KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V

3. Mogkntounte pasbembl coeanHutensHoro KVM-kabens k
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM NOpTaM ycTaHaBNMBaemMoro cepsepa.

4. MopkntounTe kabenb Ethernet k cetn LAN 1 ocHoBHoMy nopty LAN
nepekntoyarens IP-KVM.

5. (QononHutenbHo) Mogkntounte apyron kabenb Ethernet k cetn LAN 1
pononHutensHomy nopty LAN nepekntovatens IP-KVM.

6. (JononHuTenbHo) Bocnonb3yiiteck kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4Tobbl cOeaAnMHUTD
nopt PON nepekntodatens IP-KVM n agantep SA0142. Moagkntounte
apanTtep ko Bxogy PON yctpoiictea Power Over the NET™ PN0108.

7. (DononHuTenbHo) Bocnonb3yiiteck kabenem Cat 5e/6, 4Tobbl coeanHUTL
nocnefoBatenbHbIi NopT nepekntoyatens IP-KVM n agantep SA0142.
MoakntounTe nocnegoBaTenbHbLIN pasbeM agantepa k nopty DB-9 mogema.

8. (QononHuTenbHo) Bocnonb3yiTech 3a3eMnsaioLwmM NPpoOBOAOM ANS 3a3eMIeHns
YCTPOWCTBA, NPUCOEANHMB OANH KOHEL, NPOBOAA K KNeMMe 3aseMneHns, a
OPYrov — K NPUrogHOMY 3a3eMIeHHOMY NpeaMeTy.

9. MoakntounTe WHYpP(bl) NUTAHUSA U3 4AHHOTO KOMMMEKTa K pasbeMy(am)
NUTaHWSA NepeknioyaTens u K UCTOYHUKY NMUTaHUA NepeMeHHoro Toka. Ecnu
MCMOMnb3yeTcs TOMNbKO OAUH Pa3beM NUTaHWs, BKIKOYUTE COOTBETCTBYHOLLNIA
BbIKIOYaTeNb NUTaHus. Ecnu ncnone3ytorca oba pasbema nutanms, KVM-
nepeknyaTenb MOXHO BKITOYUTL C MOMOLLbIO 060ro 13 AByX BbiKMoYaTenemn
nuTaHus, NMbo BKNYMUTL 06a cpasy, YToObl NepekntovaTens pabotan oT AByX
MNCTOYHWKOB NUTaHWS.

10. Mocne noakntoveHuns kabenen KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V mMoxHO

BKINtoYaTh nuTaHune. locne BKNYEHNA NUTaHNS NepeknioyaTens MOXHO
BKINtOYaTh cepsepsbl.

MpumeyvaHue. Boiwe naobpaxeHa mogens KN8132V. 3agHsas naHens KN4164V
/ KN8164V noutn naeHtTnyHa 3agHer naHenn KN8132V,
OTNMYasChb Tonbko konuyectBom KVM-nopTos, 64 BmecTo 32, 1
BbicoTou, 2U BmecTo 1U.

3akpenneHune kabeneu

[na gononHuTenbHoN 6e30nacHOCTM 3akpenuTe kabenb NUTaHUS C MOMOLLbIO
nepxatenei kabenen Lok-U-Plug ATEN. 3akpenuTe gepxxartenu kabener c
NMOMOLLbIO CneLmarnbHbIX OTBEPCTUIA BO3ne Kaxaoln poseTku (MogpobHee cMm. B
pykoBogcTBe nonb3oBatens KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V
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Burnap cnepeny

. lHAMKaTOpUn XUBNEHHS

. lHankaTopu nopTiB

. IHaukaTopm LAN

. Mopt USB HoyTbyk-koHconi (LUC)
. Moptn USB

MNepemMukay ckngaHHs

. AygionopTu

. KHonkn nepemukaHHs nopTis

ONDUOTAWN =

Burnsapg 33apy

1. MHi3pa xuBNeHHs (3 oTBopamu Ans Tpumadis kabenis Lok-U-Plug)
2. BuMuKayi XnBneHHs
3. OonomixHuii nopt LAN
4. Mopt PON

5. OcHoBHuiA nopt LAN
6. MocnigoBHWI nopT
7. MopTu nokanbHoi KOHcoi

8. Moptnn KVM

9. Knema 3asemMneHHs

10. 3apesepBoBaHoO A8 NOPTY BigAanNeHoi KoHconi

BcTaHoBneHHs1 o6nagHaHHA @

MoHTax y cTinky

[ins BCTAHOBNEHHS MPUCTPOIO B NEPEAHIN YaCTWHI CTiiku BUKOHaWTe Taki 4il.

1. BUKpYTIiTb rBUHTW Cniepeay NpucTpoto.

2. MpUrBMHTITb MOHTaXHI KPOHLITENHW Mo Bokax NpUCTpoto, Brivbkye A0 NULILOBOI
naHeri.

3. BcTaHoBITb NpUCTpIii B NEpeaHin YacTuHi CTilikv Ta 3adikcymnTe.

BctaHoBneHHs

1. MigkntodiTb knasiaTypy i muwy USB, a Takox posHimadi DVI abo VGA
ToKanbHOT KOHCONMi 10 KOHCOMbHUX NMOPTIB NPUCTPOI0. KoxeH NopT Mae CBii
Kormip Ta BiANOBIAHY MNO3HAYKY.

MpumiTka. 1. Knasiatypu Ta muwi USB nigkntodatbest o nopTie USB Ha
NMLBOBIV NaHeni, a TakoXx A0 NopTiB B 061acTi KOHCONbHUX
nopris.

2. Ansa po6otn IP-KVM nepemvkaya Tpeba, wob BigcTaHb Mixk
HWUM i TOKanbHUM NOpPTOM He nepeswuLlyBana 20 MeTpiB.

2. CkopucraiTech kabenem Cat 5e/6 ansi nigKnYeHHs 4OCTYNHOrO NopTy
KVM po 3’egHyBanbHoro kabento KVM, wo Bignosiaae cepsepy, LWo
BCTaHOBIIOETHCS.

MpumiTka. BigctaHb mix IP-KVM nepemukavem i 3’egHyBanbHUM kabenem

KVM He noBvHHa nepesyLLyBaT MakCUMarnbHy BiACTaHb, BKa3aHy
ans 3'egHyBanbHoro kabento KVM, Lo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS.

3. NigkntoviTe po3Himadi 3’eaHyBanbHoro kabento KVM go BignosigHMX nopTis
cepBepa, WO BCTAHOBMIOETLCS.

4. NMigkntodite kabenb Ethernet go mepexi LAN Ta ocHoBHoro nopty LAN
nepemukada IP-KVM.

5. (QopaTtkoBo) MigkntodiTe iHWKMIA kabenb Ethernet no mepexi LAN Ta
ponomixHoro nopTy LAN nepemukada IP-KVM.

6. (JopaTkoBo) CkopuctanTteck kabenem Cat 5e/6, wob 3’egHaTtv nopt PON
nepemukada IP-KVM i3 agantepom SA0142. MigkntodiTe agantep 40 BXigHOrO
nopty PON npuctpoto Power Over the NET™ PN0108.

7. (DopaTtkoBo) CkopucTaritech kabenem Cat 5e/6, Wwob 3’egHaT NocnigoBHUI
nopt nepemukada IP-KVM i3 agantepom SA0142. IMigkntoyiTe NocnigoBHUI
nopt agantepa Ao nopty DB-9 mogemy.

8. (DopaTkoBo) CkopucTaiTech 3a3eMrnioBanbHUM APOTOM Af1si 3a3eMIEHHS
NPUCTPOIO, MPUEAHABLUN OAWH KiHELb NPOBOAY A0 KNeMu 3a3eMIeHHs, a
HLLUWIA — 0O NPWMAATHOrO 3a3eMeHOro NpeamerTy.

9. MigknoYiTh LWHYP(K) XKMBMNEHHS i3 KOMNMNEKTY A0 rHi3a(a) XWBMNEHHS, a
noTiM A0 mKepena 3aMiHHOro CTpymy. AKLLO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS OAHE THi3ao
XKUBINEHHS, He 3abyabTe YBIMKHYTV NPaBUIbHUA BUMMKAY XKMUBMEHHS. FAKLLO
BMKOPUCTOBYIOTbCSt 06mAaBa rHisga »xusneHHs, KVM-nepemukay MoxHa
BMUKaTW 3a JOMOMOroK Byab-sIKOro BUMMKa4a XUBMEHHS, abo MOXHa
YBIMKHYTK 06maBa BUMUMKaYi, WoG KOPUCTYBATUCA [BOMA [xKepenamm
ofHo4YacHo.

10. Micns nigkntoveHHs kabenisa KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V moxHa

YBIMKHYTV XUBMEHHS. [icns BMUKaHHS XVBIEHHS NepeMukada MoXHa
BMUKaTU CEPBEPMU.

MNpuwmiTtka. Bule 3o06paxena mogens KN8132V. 3agHs naHens KN4164V /
KN8164V ineHTn4yHa 3agHi naHeni KN8132V3a BUKNOYEeHHAM
kinekocTi noptiB KVM, 64 3amicTb 32, Ta Bucotu, 2U 3amictb 1U.

3akpinneHHs kabeniB

[ns nopatkoBoi 6e3neky 3akpiniTe kKabenb XUBMNEHHS 3a 4OMOMOro Tpumadis
kabeniB Lok-U-Plug ATEN. 3akpiniTe TprMadi kabenis 3a 4ONOMOroro
cneuianbHUX OTBOPIB 6iNs KOXHOT po3eTkn. ([loknagHilie AMB. Y KEPIBHULTBI
kopuctyBada KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V.)
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Guia de inicio rapido do comutador KVM sobre IP KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V

Analise do hardware o

Vista frontal

1. LEDs de energia

2. LEDs das portas

. LEDs da LAN

. Porta de console USB para laptop (LUC)
. Portas USB

. Interruptor de reinicializacao

. Portas de 4udio

. Botdes de comutacédo de portas

cONOUT A~ W

Vista traseira
1. Tomadas de energia (com orificios para suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug)
2. Interruptores de energia

3. Porta LAN secundaria

4. Porta PON

5. Porta LAN primaria

6. Porta serial

7. Portas do console local

8. Portas KVM

9. Terminal de aterramento

10. Reservado para a porta do console remoto

KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V IP-KVMRA v F H4 v I RF—bfi4 K

Instalacao de hardware o

Montagem em bastidor

Para montar a unidade na parte frontal do bastidor, faca o seguinte:
1. Remova os parafusos da parte frontal da unidade.

2. Parafuse os suportes de montagem na parte frontal da unidade.
3. Deslize a unidade para o bastidor e aperte os parafusos.

Instalacao

1. Conecte o teclado e o mouse USB do console local e os conectores DVI ou
VGA nas portas do console da unidade. Cada porta é codificada por cor,
sendo marcada com uma imagem apropriada.

Observacao: 1. Teclados e mouses USB podem se conectar a portas USB no
painel frontal, como também as portas na secdo de portas
do console.

2. O comutador KVM sobre IP ndo suporta distancias que
excedem 20 m entre ele mesmo e o monitor local.

2. Utilize um cabo Cat. 5e/6 para conectar qualquer porta KVM disponivel com
um cabo adaptador KVM adequado ao servidor que esta instalando.
Observacao: A distancia entre o comutador KVM sobre IP e o cabo

adaptador KVM néo deve exceder a distancia maxima
especificada do cabo adaptador KVM que estiver usando.

3. Conecte as pontas do cabo adaptador KVM as devidas portas do servidor
gue esta instalando.

4. Conecte um cabo Ethernet da LAN a porta de LAN priméria do comutador
KVM sobre IP.

5. (Opcional) Conecte outro cabo Ethernet da LAN a porta de LAN secundaria
do comutador KVM sobre IP.

6. (Opcional) Use um cabo Cat 5e/6 para conectar a porta PON do comutador
KVM sobre IP a um adaptador SA0142. Conecte o adaptador a porta PON
IN de uma unidade Power Over the NET™ PN0108

7. (Opcional) Use um cabo Cat 5e/6 para conectar a porta serial do comutador
KVM sobre IP a um adaptador SA0142. Conecte a porta serial do adaptador
a porta DB-9 de um modem.

8. (Opcional) Utilize um fio de aterramento para aterrar a unidade, conectando
uma ponta do fio a seu terminal de aterramento e a outra a um objeto
aterrado adequado.

9. Conecte ofs) cabo(s) de alimentacao contido(s) na embalagem a(s) tomada(s)
de energia do comutador e entao a fonte de alimentacdo AC. Quando
utilizar apenas uma tomada de energia, certifique-se de ligar o interruptor
de energia correto. Quando utilizar ambas as tomadas de energia, qualquer
dos interruptores de energia podem ser usados para ligar o comutador KVM,
ou ligue ambos os interruptores para habilitar duas fontes de energia.

10. Quando o comutador terminar de ligar, vocé pode ligar os servidores.

Observacao: O painel traseiro do KN4164V / KN8164V é o mesmo do
KN8132V, exceto por ter 64 portas KVM e ter 2U de altura,
enquanto o KN8132V tem 32 portas KVM e 1U de altura.

Fixacao dos cabos

Para maior seguranca, use os suportes de cabos ATEN Lok-U-Plug para
fixar o cabo de alimentacao. Fixe os suportes de cabos usando os orificios
especialmente projetados em torno das tomadas de energia individuais.
(Consulte o manual de instrucao do KN4164V / KN8132V / KN8164V para
saber mais.)
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